RESOLUTION NO. 141-08

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FEDERAL AID FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THE INTERSECTION OF 23 ROAD AND G ROAD, AUTHORIZING CITY MATCHING FUNDS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Recitals:

The City has requested funds from the Federal Hazard Elimination Program for a local construction project to be completed at the intersection of 23 Road and G Road. The project consists of a right-of-way acquisition and incidentals, design and construction of a roundabout and associated intersection improvements.

Federal aid funds were awarded to the City for the Hazard Elimination Program, through an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) and the City of Grand Junction. The Project Number is SHO M555-027 (16730). A total amount of \$828,000.00 is awarded to the City from the Program and pursuant to the IGA, the City must contribute matching funds in the amount of \$92,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

Federal aid funds in the amount of \$828,000.00 awarded to the City for construction work at 23 Road and G Road are hereby accepted and that the City Manager is hereby authorized to expend \$92,000.00 in matching funds for the project. The City Manager is authorized to execute and enter into the Intergovernmental Agreement with the Colorado Department of Transportation.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th of November, 2008.

/s/: Gregg Palmer
President of the Council

ATTEST:

/s/: Stephanie Tuin

City Clerk

(FMLAWRK) PROJECT SHO M555-027 (16730) REGION 3 (DAW)

09 HA3 00022 271000859

CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT made this Colorado for the use and benefit of the as the State, and the CITY OF GRA 81501, CDOT Vendor #: 2000027 h	day of	2008, by and between the State of rnt of Transportation hereinafter referred to 0 N. 5 th Street Grand Junction, Colorado, as the "Local Agency."
	terematici referred to a	as the "Local Agency."

RECITALS

1. Authority exists in the law and funds have been budgeted, appropriated and otherwise made available and a sufficient uncommitted balance thereof remains available for payment of project and Local Agency costs in Fund Number 400, GL Account 4231200011.

WBS Elements 16730.10.10 , 16730.10.30 16730.20.10, Function 3111, 3114, 3020, 3301 Contract Encumbrance Amount: \$53,000.00.

- $2. \ \ Required \ approval, \ clearance \ and \ coordination \ have \ been \ accomplished \ from \ and \ with \ appropriate \ agencies.$
- 3. Pursuant to Title I, Subtitle A, Section 1108 of the "Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century" of 1998 (TEA-21) and/or the "Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users" (SAFETEA-LU) of 2005 and to applicable provisions of Title 23 of the United States Code and implementing regulations at Title 23 of the Code of Federal Regulations, as may be amended, (collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Federal Provisions"), certain federal funds have been and will in the future be allocated for transportation projects requested by Local Agencies and eligible under the Surface Transportation Improvement Program that has been proposed by the State and approved by the Federal Highway Administration ("FHWA"), hereinafter referred to as the "Program."
- 4. Pursuant to § 43-1-223, C.R.S. and to applicable portions of the Federal Provisions, the State is responsible for the general administration and supervision of performance of projects in the Program, including the administration of federal funds for a Program project performed by a Local Agency under a contract with the State
- 5. The Local Agency has requested that a certain local transportation project be funded as part of the Program, and by the date of execution of this contract, the Local Agency and/or the State has completed and submitted a preliminary version of CDOT form #463 describing the general nature of the Work. The Local Agency understands that before the Work begins, the Local Agency must receive an official written "Notice to Proceed" prior to commencing any part of the Work. The Local Agency further understands that, before the Work begins, the form #463 may be revised as a result of design changes made by CDOT, in coordination with the Local Agency, in its internal review process. The Local Agency desires to perform the Work described in form #463, as it may be revised.

FORM 463 or SCOPE OF WORK

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Orig.Date: 02/06/2008 Project Code # (SA#): 16730 **DESIGN DATA** Rev Date: Project #: SHO M555-027 Revision #: 0 PE Project Code: Page 1 to 3 Region #: 03 Project Description: 23 Rd and G Rd Intersection Impv Status: Preliminary Final Revised Submitted By PM: BLENDERE County: 077 077 lear Hyeal Municipality: Grand Junction System Code: Z-Not on any Federal System Revised by: Oversight By: O-Others Date: Planned Length: 0.330 Geographic Location: CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION Type of Terrain: Level Description of Proposed Construction/Improvement(Attach map showing site location) INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS WITH ROW 1 Project Characteristics (Proposed) Median (Type):

Depressed Painted Raised None ☐ Handicap Ramps
☐ Curb Onto Lighting Traffic Control Signals Striping ☐ Curb Only
☐ Bikeway Width= Left-Turn Slots Continuous Width= Sidwalk Width= Right-Turn Slots Continuous Parking Lane Width= Width= Detours Signing Landscaping requirements (description): Construction Permanent Other (description): 2 Right of Way Yes/No Est.# 3 Utilities (list names of known utility companies) ROW &/or Perm. Easement Required No Unknown Relocation Required No Temporary Easement Required: Changes in Access: No Changes to Connecting Roads: No 4 Railroad Crossings # of Crossings: Recommendations: 5 Environmental Type: Approved On: Under Project Code: Project # None 16730 Comments: 6 Coordination ☐ Withdrawn Lands (Power Sites, Reservoirs, Etc.) Cleared through BLM or Forest Service Office New Traffic Ordinance Required Modify Schedule of Existing Ordinance Irrigation Ditch Name: Muncipality: Grand Junction Other: Construction Method | Advertised By: | NoAd Reason: Entity / Agency Contact Name: Phone #: Local Safety Considerations Project Under: 3R Guardrail meets current standards: No ☐ Variance in Minimum Design Standards Required Safety project not all standards Comments: ☐ Justification Attached ☐ Request to be Submitted Bridge(see item 12) See Remarks Stage Construction (explain in remarks)

3R projects

Safety Evaluation Complete (date):

107000 107000 107000 107000 107000 107000 107000 107000 107000 107000 107000 107000 107000 10700000 10700000 10700000 10700000 10700000 10700000 10700000 10700000 10700000 10700000	Page 2 of 3	Project Code #(SA#):	- (July)	1000								
B = C = D = E = E = E = E = E = E =	- 1	16730		SHO	M555-027							
A s A D I	2	A, B, C, D and/	or E to identify facility	described below								
Communication Communicatio			A=		В		1 0					
Part	ffic								۳ 0		ш =	
DHV % Traces DHV	ear											
Decision Percent Per		VHO										
DNA		DHV % Trucks										
Direction Industrial Commercial Industrial Indu	Future Year	ADT										
Commercial Com		DHV										
1000 1000	acili	ty Location	Industrial									
1 2000 200	adw	'ay Class		1	1							
0.000 0.00	Route											
0.000 R R R R R R R R R	pt		0.000		0.00							
1	Endrefpt		0.000		0.000							
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ction	al Classification	R		æ						-	
Automated Standard Function Standard Evisiting Proposed Ultimate Evisiting Proposed Ultimate Evisiting Proposed Ultimate Standard Evisiting Proposed Ultimate Evisiting Evisiting Proposed Ultimate Evisiting Proposed Ultimate Evisitation Evisiting Evisiting Evisiting Evisiting Evisiting Evis	III D	ed	ח		כ							
ndards Standard Standard Lems are Identified with an *In 1** column & clarify as design variance with CDOT Form #46.4) Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Identified with an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Identified with an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Identified with an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified with an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified with an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified with an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified with an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified with an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified with an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified with an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified with an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified With an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified With an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified With an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified With an *In 1** column & clarify with decision letter? Proposed Utimuse Standard Lems are Indentified With an *In 1** column & clarify with de	al Co	de	1		1-							
Ince Required (substandard items are indentified with an "in 1st column & clarify as design variance with CDOT Form #464) In Nouside In Nouside In Nouside In SSD Is SSD	sign	Standards	Standard Existing	Proposed Utimate	Standard Existing	Proposed Ultimate	Standard Existing	ng Proposed Uttim	Standard	Proposed	Standard	Proposed
Tybous T	sign I	Variance Requir	ed (substandard ite	ms are identifie	d with an * in 1st co	olumn & clarify as d	lesign variance w	th CDOT Form #4	E E			
Aston rate I.SSD I.SDD I.SD	oulder	width (Voutside							1			
ISSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD	ulder	width r/outside							1			
I SSD ISD ISD ISD ISD ISD ISD ISD	ign S	peed										
I.SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD	SS SIC	эдс										
iSD	supe	relevation rate										
ISSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD SSD	Rad	sni										
is Din Letter Required (substandard items are indentified with an " in 1 st column & clarify with decision letter) n Type ness b.t. (2")	Hon	zontal SSD										
ion Letter Required (substandard items are indentified with an * in 1** column & clarify with decision letter) n Type ness b. ("2")	Vert	ical SSD										
ion Letter Required (substandard items are indentified with an * in 1*t column & clarify with decision letter) n Type nes b. ("2")	Grac	Je.										
	ign L	ecision Letter	Required (substands	ard items are in	dentified with an *	in 1st column & clar	rify with decision	letter)				
ti, ("z")	ical S	ection Type										
ti, ('z')	Trav	el Lanes										
	Slop	ne Dist. ("z")										
	Jian V	Vidth										
	ted S	peed										

EXHIBIT A

Page 3 of 3	16730	Code #(SA		Project #: SHO M555-027		evise Date:					
2 Major Struc	tures	S	= to stay, R= to	be removed, P= propose	d new structu	re					
Structure ID#		Length	Reference Point	Feature Interse	ected	Standard Width	Structure Roadway	Structural Capacity	Horizontal Clearance	Vertical Clearance	Ye
oposed Treament	of Bridge	s to Rema	in in Place(addre	ess bridge rail, capacity,	and allowable	surfacing thick	kness):	Capacity	Clearance	Clearance	Bu
Remarks											

EXHIBIT C FUNDING PROVISIONS

A. The Local Agency has estimated the total cost the Project to be \$920,000.00 which is to be funded as follows:

	funded as follows:			
1	BUDGETED FUNDS			
а	Federal Funds			\$828,000.00
	(90% of Participating Costs)			
b	Local Agency Matching Funds			\$ 92,000.00
	(10% of Participating Costs)			
	TOTAL BUDGETED FUNDS			\$920,000.00
2	ESTIMATED CDOT-INCURRED COSTS			
a	Federal Share			\$0.00
	(90% of Participating Costs)			
b	Local Share			\$0.00
	Local Agency Share of Participating Costs			
	Non-Participating Costs (Including Non-Participating In-directs)			\$0.00
	Estimated to be Billed to Local Agency			\$0.00
				\$0.00
	TOTAL ESTIMATED CDOT-INCURRED COSTS			\$0.00
27.5	Federal Funds Budgeted (1a) Less Estimated Federal Share of CDOT-Incurred Costs (2a)			\$828,000.00 \$0.00
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PAYMENT TO LOCAL AGENCY			\$828,000.00
a	FOR CDOT ENCUMBRANCE PURPOSES Total Encumbrance Amount (\$828,000.00 divided by 90% = \$920,000.00) CDOT Encumbrance Anticipated Amount CDOT Encumbrance Net to be encumbered as follows:			\$828,000.00 \$828,000.00
	\$807,000.00 in Construction Funds are currently not available. Construction Funds to be added after Federal Authorization, either by Formal Amendment or Option Letter. ROW Acquisition			
	LESS \$60,000 ROW ~ ACQUISITION	ROW	3111	
	Per CDOT ROW Policy and Procedure \$36,000 ROW ~ Incidentals WBS Element 16730.10.10	DOW	2114	(-\$60,000.00)
	\$17,000.00 ~ Design WBS Element 16730.10.10		3114	\$36,000.00
	LESS \$807,000.00 ~ Construction WBS Element 16730.20.10	Const	3200	\$17,000.00
	TOTAL ENCUMBRANCE	Const	5200	(-\$807,000.00) \$53,000,00
	TOTAL ENCOMBRANCE			\$53,000.00

- B. The matching ratio for the federal participating funds for *this project* is 90% federal-aid funds (CFDA #20 2050) to 10% Local Agency funds, it being understood that such ratio applies only to the \$920,000.00 that is eligible for federal participation, it being further understood that all non-participating costs are borne by the Local Agency at 100%. If the total participating cost of performance of the Work exceeds \$920,000.00, and additional federal funds are made available for the project, the Local Agency shall pay 10% of all such costs eligible for federal participation and 100% of all non-participating costs; if additional federal funds are not made available, the local agency shall pay all such excess costs. If the total participating cost of performance of the Work is less than \$920,000.00, then the amounts of Local Agency and federal-aid funds will be decreased in accordance with the funding ratio described herein. The performance of the Work shall be at no cost to the State.
- C. The maximum amount payable to the Local Agency under this contract shall be \$828,000.00 For CDOT accounting purposes, the federal funds of \$828,000.00 (90%) and local matching funds of \$92,000.00 (10%), will be encumbered for the anticipated total encumbrance of \$920,000.00, unless such amount is increased by an appropriate written modification to this contract executed before any increased cost is incurred.

Only \$36,000 in ROW Incidental funds and \$17,000.00 in Design funds are currently available, for an encumbrance of \$53,000.00.

\$807,000.00 in Construction Funds are currently not available. Funding will be added after Federal Authorization, either by Formal Amendment or Option Letter. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the total cost of the Work stated hereinbefore is the best estimate available, based on the design data as approved at the time of execution of this contract, and that such cost is subject to revisions (in accord with the procedure in the previous sentence) agreeable to the parties prior to bid and award.

D. The parties hereto agree that this contract is contingent upon all funds designated for the project herein being made available from federal and/or state and/or Local Agency sources, as applicable. Should these sources, either federal or Local Agency, fail to provide necessary funds as agreed upon herein, the contract may be terminated by either party, provided that any party terminating its interest and obligations herein shall not be relieved of any obligations which existed prior to the effective date of such termination or which may occur as a result of such termination.